PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6999979

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED	09/30/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B&G EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	135 REGION SOUTH DRIVE
City:	JACKSON
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30233
Name:	CURTIS DYNA-FOG, LTD.
Name: Street Address:	CURTIS DYNA-FOG, LTD. 525 PARK ST.
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Street Address:	525 PARK ST.

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6206300
Patent Number:	7798474
Patent Number:	8006959
Patent Number:	8123198
Patent Number:	6792713
Patent Number:	6158166
Patent Number:	6378243
Patent Number:	6089412
Patent Number:	6164010
Patent Number:	6497070
Patent Number:	6474016
Patent Number:	6615535
Patent Number:	8291637
Patent Number:	7156052
Patent Number:	8028661

PATENT REEL: 057982 FRAME: 0573

506953141

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8701597

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: PNIEDERMEIER@PROSKAUER.COM

Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ER: 63449.003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK J. NIEDERMEIER	
SIGNATURE:	/PATRICK J. NIEDERMEIER #64,946/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Glas Trust - B&G_Curtis Dyna-Fog PSA Release#page1.tif source=Glas Trust - B&G_Curtis Dyna-Fog PSA Release#page2.tif source=Glas Trust - B&G_Curtis Dyna-Fog PSA Release#page3.tif source=Glas Trust - B&G_Curtis Dyna-Fog PSA Release#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057982 FRAME: 0574

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of September 30, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED, in its capacity as Security Agent (the "Assignee") under that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), among B&G EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. and CURTIS DYNA-FOG, LTD. (the "Grantors") and the Assignee. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 11, 2018 at reel 047136, frame 0891, the Grantors granted to the Assignee on behalf of the Lenders a Lien on and a security interest in and to, all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under their owned or thereafter acquired Patents, including those Patents set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and all other Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter and Deed of Release of Security, each dated as of September 30, 2021, by and among the Grantors, the other signatories party thereto and the Assignee, the Grantors have requested that the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to, (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Patents and other Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents and other Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the Liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Patents and other Patent Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Patents and other Patent Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Assignee in the Patents and other Patent Collateral. The Assignee agrees, or authorizes the Grantors, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantors to evidence the release and termination of the Assignee's security interests in the Patents and other Patent Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 057982 FRAME: 0575

ASSIGNEE:

GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED, in its capacity as Security Agent

Alessandra Torio Scaglia

By: Alessandra Yorlo Scaglia (Oct 28, 2021 1.1.54 GMT+1)

Name: Alessandra Torio Scaglia Title: Senior Transaction Manager

SCHEDULE A

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Owner	Title	Issuing Country	Patent#	Status
Curtis Dyna-Fog, Ltd.	Aerosol Generator	United States	6,206,300	Issued
Curtis Dyna-Fog, Ltd.	Ignition System for a Pulse Fog Generator	United States	7,798,474	Issued
Curtis Dyna-Fog, Ltd.	Ignition System for a Pulse Fog Generator	United States	8,006,959	Issued
Curtis Dyna-Fog, Ltd.	Ignition System for a Pulse Fog Generator	United States	8,123,198	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Insect Control Device with Attractant(s) and Residual Insecticide	United States	6,792,713	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Modular Pest Control System	United States	6,158,166	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Modular Pest Control System	United States	6,378,243	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Multipurpose Dispenser System	United States	6,089,412	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Pest Control System Including Compartments Having Areas for Receiving Pest Control Materials of Differing Physical Consistencies	United States	6,164,010	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Pest Control System Including Compartments Having Areas for Receiving Pest Control Materials of Differing Physical Consistencies	United States	6,497,070	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Pest Control System Including Compartments Having Areas for Receiving Pest Control Materials of Differing Physical Consistencies	United States	6,474,016	Issued

1

PATENT REEL: 057982 FRAME: 0577

Owner	Title	Issuing Country	Patent#	Status
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Pest Control System Including Compartments Having Areas	United States	6,615,535	Issued
Company, me.	for Receiving Pest Control			
	Materials of Differing Physical Consistencies			
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.	Rodent Trap Including Presence Indicator Mechanism	United States	8,291,637	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.*	Apparatus For Applying Chemicals to Rodents	United States	7,156,052	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.*	Method For Applying Chemicals To Rodents	United States	8,028,661	Issued
B&G Equipment Company, Inc.*	Apparatus For Applying Chemicals To Rodents	United States	8,701,597	Issued

^{*}Jointly owned.

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

3. PATENT LICENSES

RECORDED: 11/01/2021

None.

2